BOROUGH
COUNCIL

Wednesday 20 March 2024 at 7.30 pm

Conference Room 1 - The Forum

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership
Councillor Birnie Councillor S Hobson
Councillor Douris Councillor Reynolds (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Elliot Councillor Stewart (Chair)

For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST


mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk

10.

11.

12.

13.

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

0] must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal
interest which is also prejudicial

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must
withdraw to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a
dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is

not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a

pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28

days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in
Part 2 of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of
the meeting]

MINUTES AND ACTIONS (Pages 4 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting and consider the actions

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 7 -
40)

HOMES ENGLAND COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT (Pages 41 - 47)
STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE REPORT (Pages 48 - 89)
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-25 (Pages 90 - 105)

EXTERNAL AUDITORS INTERIM ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 (Pages 106 - 129)
INDICATIVE EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24 (Pages 130 - 158)

QUESTIONS FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR TO AUDIT COMMITTEE - RISK OF
FRAUD (Pages 159 - 161)

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER Q3 2023-24 (Pages 162 - 183)

WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 184 - 185)



14. AOB (ANY OTHER BUSINESS)



Agenda Item 3

DACORUM BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE MINUTES

14 FEBRUARY 2024

Present:

Councillors:  Stewart (Chair)

Douris
Elliot
Reynolds (Vice-Chair)
Officers: N Howecutt Chief Finance Officer
M Kirk Head of Health, Safety and Resilience
T Angel Democratic Support Officer
Others: Philip Lazenby (TIAA)

The meeting began at 7.30 pm.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Birnie and Fiona Jump (Head of
Financial Services).

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES AND ACTIONS

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

There was one outstanding action point from the previous meeting. This information will be
provided to members as soon as possible.

All other action points had been completed and circulated.
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

5. INTRODUCTION FROM EXTERNAL AUDITOR

Chris Paisley from KPMG attended the meeting remotely to introduce himself to the
committee.

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.

6. SUMMARY INTERNAL CONTROLS ASSURANCE (SICA) REPORT

Pagle 4



P Lazenby introduced the item. The purpose of the report was to provide the committee with
a progress update against the annual internal audit plan.

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.
Outcome

The Audit Committee noted the final internal audit report issued for the Council’s corporate
Health and Safety arrangements, and the content of the SICA and progress against the
annual internal audit plan.

Actions

1. MKirk to provide a brief overview on the Digital Platform for members.

M Kirk to provide further information on the findings of the Health and Safety Review.

3. T Angel to add ‘Review of Procurement Service’ to the work programme for
September, as requested by N Howcutt.

4. N Howcutt to circulate recent Cabinet reports relating to the Procurement Review to
the committee.

N

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2023/2024 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT

N Howecutt introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to present the
proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 and to provide an update on
performance against the Council’'s Prudential Indicators as at Quarter 3, 2023/24.

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.

Qutcome

The Audit Committee noted the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 and the
performance against the Councils prudential indicators.

8. WORK PROGRAMME
The Chair asked for an update on the Independent Member at the next meeting.

The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 20 March 2024.

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm.

Paée 5



9 abed

Audit Committee Action Points — February

Date of Action point Responsible Date action Response
meeting officer completed
14/02/24 | M Kirk to provide a brief overview M Kirk 16/02/24 A summary report was provided by Yvonne Salvin, which |
on the digital platform for the then forwarded to Nigel Howcutt & Fiona Jump.
committee.
Information circulated to members 12/03/24 (documents too
large to add to this table).
14/02/24 | M Kirk to provide information on M Kirk 06/03/24 A summary report was provided to SLT in February.
the findings of the health and
safety review. Information circulated to members 12/03/24 (documents too
large to add to this table).
14/02/24 | T Angel to add ‘Review
[...]
ng the
Council’s use of Directed Surveillance and
Covert Human Intelligence Sources for the year

2023
Recommendation (s) to the decision That Members note the report and agree that no
maker (s): further changes to the RIPA policy (annexed) are
required.
Period for post policy/project review: Annual

Executive Summary:

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) came into force in 2000. The Act allowed:

e Councils to carry out covert surveillance of alleged offenders and to instruct individuals to
form relationships with the intention of obtaining information for the prevention and
detection of crime.

e Compliance with RIPA ensures that the surveillance actions taken by the Council are
acceptable interference of qualified rights within the Human Rights Act 1998, in particular
the right to privacy and the right to a fair trial, when gathering evidence in preparing cases

for Court.
1. Introduction
1.1 When undertaking its functions the Council must comply with the Human Rights Act

1998. Article 8 establishes a qualified right to respect for private and family life. In
certain circumstances that right
may be interfered with.

1.2 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a statutory
framework under which the Cour,gié‘agyéeek authorisation to interfere with this right.




1 Background

2.1 Authorisation can only be granted where interference is:

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

(a) In accordance with the law
(b) Necessary
(c) Proportionate.

Under RIPA, the Council may seek authorisation to permit directed surveillance, the use
of Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS).

The Council’s use of RIPA is tightly controlled. All authorisations are subject to approval
by the Magistrates’ Court and the use of directed surveillance and acquisition of
communication data should only be permitted for :

(a) The prevention or detection of criminal offences (at least one of which must be
punishable by a maximum of at least 6 months imprison
[...]
 for all Homes England funded projects that
are being delivered via a Design and Build contract to ensure that all contractor design costs will be included
within the scheme on-cost and taken out from the contract works element for existing and future projects.

The team will continue to tightly monitor the delivery programme and be prepared for any future audits.

3 Financial and value for money implications:

Grant funding from Homes England is utilised to finance the delivery of new build housing for the Housing
Revenue Account, the Council’s housing landlord function. The assignment of a ‘Green’ grade for this audit
provides assurance to Committee and to Homes England that grant funding received by the Council has been
properly applied. The receipt and application of Homes England funding is monitored and managed closely by the
Council’s Investment and Delivery service and Financial Services.

4 Legal Implications

There are no legal implications arising from the report.

5 Risk implications:

Any RED rating or failure to comply with the audit outcome may impact future availability of funding from Homes
England.

6 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights:

There are no Equalities, Community Impact or Human Rights Implications arising from this report.

7 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community safety)

There are no sustainability implications arising from the report.

8 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources)

There are no Council infrastructure implications arising from the report.

9 Conclusions:

The Council received a GREEN rating for the Beechfield, Kings Langley development as a result of the Homes
England Compliance Audit. In order to complete the audit and ensure compliance, the report and its
recommendation must be acknowledged by the Audit Committee.

10 Recommendation

Page 43



The audit report and its recommendation are acknowledged and signed off by Audit Committee and confirmation
of this acknowledgement is recorded in the Homes England Investment Management System.

Page 44



Homes
England

Compliance Audit Report — 2023/24

26UC - Dacorum Borough Council

Final Grade Green - Meets requirements
Independent Auditor Organisation Saffer Cooper Consultancy
Independent Auditor Name Sean Stafford

Report Purpose and Objectives

The purpose of the Compliance Audit report is to confirm that grant recipients have met Homes England’s
funding conditions and contractual requirements and have properly exercised their responsibilities as set out
in the Capital Funding Guide.

We use the audit findings (which are confidential between Homes England and the grant recipient) to inform
our future investment decisions and to reassure the Homes England Chief Accounting Officer that public
funds have been properly used.

Where findings have been determined as breaches they are then used as the basis for recommendations and
final grades for Providers. Grades of green, amber or red are awarded; definitions are provided at the end of
this report. Where applicable the Provider is to use the recommendations to prevent similar breaches from
reoccurring in the future and to aid good governance for complying with Homes England’s policies,
procedures and funding conditions.

Information about the audit process and guidance is available at:
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/compliance-audit

Compliance Audit Grade and Judgement Summary

Final Grade Green - Meets requirements

On review of the evidence provided, the outcome of the audit has shown the provider
has a satisfactory overall performance. A GREEN grade has been assigned. The
audit has identified one low level breach with no risk of misapplication of public funds.
The reoccurrence of breaches of a similar nature in future years may result in a
failure to meet requirements. The provider should refer to the recommendation listed
in the Compliance Audit system. The recommendation will ass
[...]
 on behalf of: | Councillor Michela Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services

Part: I
If Part Il, reason: N/A
Appendices: Appendix A- SICA Report

Background papers: | None

Glossary of SICA- Statement of Internal Controls Assurance. A regular report produced by the
acronyms and any Council’s internal auditors outlining progress against the Council’s approved annual

other abbreviations | audit programme of work.

used in this report:

Report Author / Responsible Officer

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services
= ©

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228162 (ext. 2162)

Corporate Priorities Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery
Wards affected All
Purpose of the report: 1. To provide committee with a progress update

against the annual internal audit plan (Appendix A).

Recommendation to the decision maker: 1. Note the final internal audit reports issued for
following Council activities:

- Key Financial Controls- Income Collection
- Community Grants

- Risk Management Framework



https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx

2. Note the content of the SICA and progress against
the annual internal audit plan.

Period for post policy/project review: An update on progress against the approved Internal
Audit programme is brought to committee on a regular

basis.

1 Background

Attached at Appendix A is the latest SICA report. The SICA report provides Audit Committee with an update on
governance, risk and internal control arrangements for the Council. The report will be presented at Audit
Committee by the Council’s internal auditors, TIAA. Officers for the service covered by the internal audit report
issued since the last SICA was presented to Audit Committee will also be present to answer queries from
Members.

2 Internal audits complete
[...]


Dacorum Borough Council Page 38
Summary Internal Controls Assurance (SICA) Report



f in¥ ©

www.dacorum.gov.uk

Audit Committee

BOROUGH
COUNCIL

Report for: Audit Committee
Title of report: Annual Audit Plan, Strategy and Internal Audit Charter 2024/25
Date: 20" March 2024

Report on behalf of: | Councillor Michela Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services

Part: I
If Part Il, reason: N/A
Appendices: Appendix A Annual Audit Plan, Strategy and Internal Audit Charter 2024/25

Background papers: | None.

Glossary of None.
acronyms and any
other abbreviations

used in this report:

Report Author / Responsible Officer

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services
= ©

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228162 (ext. 2162)

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment

Building strong and vibrant communities

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for
those most in need

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery

Climate and ecological emergency

Wards affected All

Page 90


https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx

Purpose of the report: 1. To present the proposed Annual Audit Plan,
Strategy and Charter 2024/25 for Audit

Committee comment and feedback.

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. Toreview and approve the Annual Audit plan
2024/25 at Appendix A.
2. To approve the Internal Audit Charter at

Appendix A.

Period for post policy/project review: Progress against the approved Annual Audit Plan 2024/25

will be reported to committee during 2024/25.

1 Background:

The Internal Audit service has a rolling programme of works to provide assurance over processes and controls
across the Council.

This programme has a mixture of internal audit reviews that are
[...]
ry

Climate and ecological emergency

Wards affected All

Purpose of the report: 1. To present the External Auditor’s Annual Report

for 2022/23

Y

age 1vuo


https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. To accept the External Auditor’s Interim Annual
Report 2022/23, noting the recommendations
within the report.

2. To note the status of the External Auditor’s audit
the 2022/23 financial statements, which awaits
assurance from the auditor of the Hertfordshire
County Council Pension Fund, and the
expectation of the issues on an unqualified audit
opinion on the Council’s 2022/23 financial

statements.

Period for post policy/project review: The Council’s External Auditor issues their report on an

annual basis.

1 Background:
The Council’s External Auditor for 2022/23 is Grant Thornton UK LLP.

The Council’s External Audit is required to satisfy themselves that the Council has made proper arrangements for
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources. External Audit are required to report
their findings in the area to the Council on an annual basis.

Appendix A sets out the External Auditor’s Interim Annual Report on the Council’s arrangements to secure
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. Grant Thornton will attend Audit Committee to
present this report.

2 Financial and value for money implications:

Appendix A sets out the External Auditor’s view on the Council’s Value for Money arrangements.
3 Legal Implications

There are no direct legal implications arising from this report.

4 Risk implications:

External audit review is one of the key assurance mechanisms concerning the Council’s financial resilience and
value for money arrangements.

5 Equalities, Community Impact
[...]
k

Audit Committee

Report for:

Audit Committee

Title of report:

Indicative External Audit Plan 2024/25

Date:

20" March 2024

Report on behalf of:

Councillor Michela Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services

Part:

If Part Il, reason:

N/A

Appendices:

Appendix A External Audit Indicative Plan and Strategy 23/24

Background papers:

None.

Glossary of
acronyms and any
other abbreviations

used in this report:

None.

= ©

Report Author / Responsible Officer

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228162 (ext. 2162)

Corporate Priorities

A clean, safe and enjoyable environment

Building strong and vibrant communities

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for
those most in need

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery

Climate and ecological emergency

Wards affected

All

Purpose of the report:

1. To present the indicative External Audit Plan and

Strategy for the year ending 31 March 2024.

Y

age 1ou


https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. To note the Plan at Appendix A.

Period for post policy/project review: The Council’s External Auditor issues their opinion on the
Council’s financial statements and their report on the
Council’s value for money arrangements on an annual

basis.

1 Background:
The Council’s External Auditor for 2023/24 is KPMG LLP.

Appendix A sets out set out KPMG'’s risk assessment and planned audit approach for 2023/24. KPMG will attend
Audit Committee to present this report.

2 Financial and value for money implications:

External Audit review is a key means of assessment of the Council’s financial and value for money arrangements.
3 Legal Implications


[...]
view
https://www.frc.org.uk/Document-Library/Corporate-Reporting-Review/Thematic-Reviews/IFRS-3-Business-Combinations
https://www.frc.org.uk/Document-Library/Corporate-Reporting-Review/Thematic-Reviews/Discount-Rates
https://www.frc.org.uk/Document-Library/Corporate-Reporting-Review/Thematic-Reviews/Deferred-Tax-Assets
https://www.frc.org.uk/Document-Library/Corporate-Reporting-Review/Thematic-Reviews/FRC-CRR-Thematic-Review-on-Earnings-per-Share-(EPS

°
¥yno
kpmg.com/uk

Some or all of the services described herein may not be permissible for KPMG audited entities and their affiliates
or related entities.

© 2024 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by
guarantee. All rights reserved.


https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.linkedin.com/company/1080
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK

LEH LEs;

www.dacorum.gov.uk

COUNCIL

Audit Committee

Report for:

Audit Committee

Title of report:

Questions from the External Auditor to Audit Committee — risk of fraud

Date:

20%" March 2024

Report on behalf of:

Councillor Michela Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services

Part:

If Part Il, reason:

N/A

Appendices: Appendix A Response to External Auditor’s Questions to Those Charged with
Governance
Background papers: | None.

Glossary of
acronyms and any
other abbreviations

used in this report:

TWCG- Those Charged with Governance. For Dacorum Borough Council this refers to

Audit Committee.

= ©

Report Author / Responsible Officer

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228162 (ext. 2162)

Corporate Priorities

A clean, safe and enjoyable environment

Building strong and vibrant communities

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for
those most in need

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery

Climate and ecological emergency

Wards affected

All

Page 159



https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx

Purpose of the report: 1. To present the proposed response to questions
posed to Audit Committee from the External

Audit concerning risk of fraud.

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): 1. To approved the proposed responses to the

External Auditor’s questions at Appendix A

Period for post policy/project review: N/A

1 Background:

The Council’s External Auditor, KPMG poses a series of question around fraud risk to Audit Committee for
response. Within the Council, Audit Committee are considered ‘Those Charged with Governance’ (TCWG) under
the requirements of International Standards on Auditing (ISA) 260. Under ISA 260 KPMG must document certain
enquiries made of Audit Committee as part of their audit work.

Similar and separate enquiries are made by KPMG to Council officers (management).

Appendix A sets out a response prepared by officers on behalf of Audit Committee to inquiries made by KMPG to
Audit Committee.

2 Financial and value for money implications:
There are no direct financial implication arising from this report.
3 Legal Implications

KPMG are required to document Audit Committee responses to the inquiries at Appendix A in order to comply
with relevant legislation and auditing standards that apply to local authority audit.

4 Risk implications:

External audit review is a key means of mitigation against the potential weakening of the Council’s financial
resilience and value for money arrangements.

5 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights

A Community Impact Assessment is not required for this report. There are no Human Rights Implications arising
from this report.

6 Sustainability implications (including climate chang
[...]
n this report

and appendices:

CEE- Climate and Ecological Emergency

CLT- Corporate Leadership Team

DLUHC- Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.

HRA — Housing Revenue Account. The Council’s Housing Landlord function.

HTIP- Housing Transformation and Improvement Programme. A review of operational
practices within the Housing service.

SLT- Strategic Leadership Team.

VCS- Voluntary and Community Sector.

VFM- Value for Money.

= ©

Report Author / Responsible Officer

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services

Fiona.jump@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228162 (ext. 2162)

Corporate Priorities

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery

Wards affected

All

Page 162


https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx

Purpose of the report: 1. To provide committee with an update against the
risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk Register

as at Q3 2023-24.

Recommendation to the decision maker: 1. To provide comments and feedback on the report for
consideration by Cabinet when they review the Q3
2023-24 update on the Strategic Risk Register.

Period for post policy/project review: An update on the Council’s Strategic Risk Register is
provided to Audit Committee and Cabinet on a quarterly

basis.

1 Background

Robust risk management supports the delivery of the Council’s corporate plan objectives. The Council has a legal
obligation to ensure that it has sound risk management arrangements in place.

A review of the significant strategic risks impacting the delivery of the Council’s six key corporate plan priorities
was undertaken during 2022-23. This review involved Members, the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT), and
Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) and the Council’s internal auditors. A revised set of strategic risks were
produced as follows, to be r
[...]
e done cost effectively, but good housekeeping
to ensure the impact remains low should be adequate.
Reassess frequently to ensure conditions remain same
Contingency Plans

A robust contingency plan may suffice together with early
warning mechanisms to detect any deviation from profile

Low Risk (1-4)

Review Periodically
Only put mitigations in place if it's cost effective to do so

Page 183




8T abed

MEETING
DATE

REPORT
DEADLINE

STANDING ITEMS

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

24/07/24

15/07/24

Apologies for absence
Declarations of Interest
Minutes & Actions
Public Participation
Work Programme

AOB

18/09/24

09/09/24

Apologies for absence
Declarations of Interest
Minutes & Actions
Public Participation
Work Programme

AOB

Review of Procurement Service

27/11/24

18/11/24

Apologies for absence
Declarations of Interest
Minutes & Actions
Public Participation
Work Programme

AOB

AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025

€T Wa)| epusaby



GgT abed

11/12/24

02/12/24

Apologies for absence
Declarations of Interest
Minutes & Actions
Public Participation
Work Programme

AOB

12/02/25

03/02/25

Apologies for absence
Declarations of Interest
Minutes & Actions
Public Participation
Work Programme

AOB

19/03/25

10/03/25

Apologies for absence
Declarations of Interest
Minutes & Actions
Public Participation
Work Programme

AOB

AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025




	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Actions
	Audit Committee Action Points-February

	5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Annual Update
	Appendix A RIPA Policy

	6 Homes England Compliance Audit Report
	Appendix A ComplianceAuditReport 20240117

	7 Statement of Internal Control Assurance report
	Appendix A Dacorum SICA March 2024

	8 Internal Audit Plan 2024-25
	Appendix A Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 202425

	9 External Auditors Interim Annual Report 2022/23
	Appendix A Dacorum_BC_Auditors Annual Report 2022-23
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Executive summary
	Slide 5: Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the Council’s use of resources
	Slide 6: Financial sustainability
	Slide 7: Financial sustainability
	Slide 8: Financial sustainability
	Slide 9: Financial sustainability
	Slide 10: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 11: Governance
	Slide 12: Governance
	Slide 13: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 14: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 15: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 16: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 17: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 18: Use of auditor's powers
	Slide 19
	Slide 20: Appendix A: Responsibilities of the Council
	Slide 21: Appendix B: An explanatory note on recommendations


	10 Indicative External Audit Plan 2023-24
	Appendix A Dacorum BC Indicative Audit Plan DRAFT 11-03-24
	Dacorum Borough Council��������
	Introduction 
	Overview of planned scope including materiality
	Overview of planned scope including materiality (cont.)
	Significant risks and Other audit risks
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Mandatory communications - additional reporting
	Mandatory communications
	Appendix
	Audit team and rotation
	Audit cycle & indicative timetable�
	Fees
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence (cont.)
	KPMG’s Audit quality framework 
	ISA (UK) 315 Revised: Overview
	ISA (UK) 240 Revised: changes embedded in our practices 
	Slide Number 24
	FRC’s areas of focus (cont.)
	FRC’s areas of focus (cont.)
	Slide Number 27


	11 Questions from the External Auditor to Audit Committee – risk of fraud
	Appendix A Audit Committee Response to Questions from the External Auditor

	12 Strategic Risk Register Q3 2023-24
	Appendix A Strategic Risk Register Q3 2023-24
	Appendix B Strategic Risk Regist

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

20 MARCH 2024 
 
Present: 
  
Councillors: Stewart (Chair)     
 Douris 
 Elliot 
 S Hobson 
      
Officers: F Jump Head of Financial Services 
 D Barrett Assistant Director, Strategic Housing and Delivery 
 N Sultan Legal Governance Manager    
 T Angel  Democratic Support Officer 
 
Others: Philip Lazenby (TIAA) 
 Paul Cuttle (Grant Thornton) 
 Chris Paisley (KPMG) 
     
 
The meeting began at 7.25 pm 
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Birnie and Councillor 
Reynolds. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3   MINUTES AND ACTIONS 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.  
 
All action points from the previous meeting had been completed and members were 
content with the responses. 
 

4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.  
 

5   HOMES ENGLAND COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORT 
 

David Barrett introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to 
provide the outcome of the Homes England Compliance Audit. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  



 
Outcome 
 
The audit report and its recommendation were acknowledged and signed off by 
Audit Committee, and confirmation of this acknowledgement recorded in the Homes 
England Investment Management System. 
 

6   INDICATIVE EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24 
 

Chris Paisley introduced the report and presented the indicative External Audit Plan 
and Strategy for the year ending 31st March 2024. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 
The committee noted the plan.  
 

7   EXTERNAL AUDITORS INTERIM ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 

Paul Cuttle introduced the item and presented the External Auditor’s annual report 
for 2022/23. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

1. The committee accepted the External Auditor’s Interim Annual Report 
2022/23, noting the recommendations within the report. 

2.  The committee noted the status of the External Auditor’s audit the 2022/23 
financial statements, which awaits assurance from the auditor of the 
Hertfordshire County Council Pension Fund, and the expectation of the issues 
on an unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s 2022/23 financial statements. 

 

8   REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT ANNUAL 
UPDATE 
 

Nargis Sultan introduced the item and advised the purpose of the report was to 
inform the Audit Committee of the Council’s use of Directed Surveillance and Covert 
Human Intelligence Sources for the year 2023. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 
The committee noted the report and agreed that no further changes to the RIPA 
policy were required. 
 

9   STATEMENT OF INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE REPORT 
 

Philip Lazenby introduced the report and provided the committee with a progress 
update against the annual internal audit plan. 



3 
 

 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

1. The committee noted the final internal audit reports issued for following 
Council activities: Key Financial Controls-Income Collection, Community 
Grants, and Risk Management Framework. 

2. The committee noted the content of the SICA and progress against the annual 
internal audit plan. 

 
Action 
 
F Jump to circulate Diane Southam’s response to the OEM Action Plan (on page 64 
of the agenda) 

 
 

10   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024-25 
 

Fiona Jump and Philip Lazenby presented the proposed Annual Audit Plan, Strategy 
and Charter 2024/25 for Audit Committee, and asked for comment or feedback from 
members.  
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

1. The committee reviewed and approved the Annual Audit plan 2024/25 at 
Appendix A of the agenda. 

2. The committee approved the Internal Audit Charter at Appendix A of the 
agenda. 

 

11   QUESTIONS FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR TO AUDIT 
COMMITTEE – RISK OF FRAUD 
 

Fiona Jump advised the purpose of the report was to present the proposed response 
to questions posed to Audit Committee from the External Audit concerning risk of 
fraud. 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

The committee approved the proposed responses to the External Auditor’s questions 
at Appendix A of the agenda.  
 
Action 
 
F Jump to monitor progress on members completing the Related Party Transaction 
Declaration Forms. 
 



12   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER Q3 2023-24 
 

Fiona Jump introduced the report and provided the committee with an update against 
the risks identified in the Council’s Strategic Risk Register as at Q3 2023-24. 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion.  
 
Outcome 
 

The committee noted the report.  
 

13   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

There were no amendments to the work programme.  

 

The next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday 24 July 2024. 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.43 pm 
 


